

No. 48451-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT HOWARD,

Appellant,

v.

PSCC, INC. d/b/a PUBLIC STORAGE; SHURGARD STORAGE
CENTERS, LLC d/b/a PUBLIC STORAGE,

Respondent,

and

JOHN DOE,

Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PUBLIC STORAGE

Emmelyn M. Hart, WSBA #28820
Kathleen A. Nelson, WSBA #22826
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2700
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 436-2020
Attorneys for Respondent Public Storage

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
1. Did the trial court appropriately dismiss the negligence and conversion claims a tenant brought against a self-storage facility as a matter of law where the tenant expressly waived those claims in his lease/rental agreement and failed to comply with a requirement that he clearly label his personal property to prevent its sale in the event of a default?.....	3
2. Did the trial court correctly dismiss the replevin claim a tenant asserted against a self-storage facility as a matter of law where the tenant misrepresented the court's earlier order and the court did not enter an order granting the tenant's requested relief?	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. Standards of Review	11
B. The Trial Court's Decision To Grant Summary Judgment To Public Storage Was Appropriate.....	12
1. Howard expressly waived the right to recover from Public Storage for negligence, conversion, and civil conspiracy	12
2. Howard bargained for and was bound by an agreement that expressly created	

	additional rights, duties, and obligations on the parties	19
3.	Howard misrepresents the outcome of the replevin proceedings.....	24
C.	This Court Should Not Award Howard Attorney Fees And Costs Incurred On Appeal Even If He Prevails	26
V.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE COURT CASES

Am. Nursery Prods. v. Indian Wells Orchards,
115 Wn.2d 217, 797 P.2d 477 (1990)..... 15

Beal for Martinez v. City of Seattle,
134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998)..... 12, 13

Birgen v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
186 Wn. App. 851, 347 P.3d 503 (2015) 22

Eifler v. Shurgard Capital Mgmt. Corp.,
71 Wn. App. 684, 861 P.2d 1071 (1993) 14, 17, 18

GMAC v. Everett Chevrolet, Inc.,
179 Wn. App. 126, 317 P.3d 1074 (2014) 23

Hubbard v. Spokane County,
146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002)..... 3

Scott v. Pacific W. Mt. Resort,
119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992)..... 14

Shields v. Sta-Fit, Inc.,
79 Wn. App. 584, 903 P.2d 525 (1995) 15, 16, 18, 19

Spokane Research v. City of Spokane,
155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005)..... 22

Tunkl v. Regents,
60 Cal. 2d 92, 32 Cal. Rptr. 33, 383 P.2d 441 (1963)..... 15

Vodopest v. MacGregor,
128 Wn.2d 840, 913 P.2d 779 (1996)..... 14

Wagenblast v. Odessa Sch. District,
110 Wn. 2d 845, 758 P.2d 968 (1988)..... 14

Wilson v. Steinbach,
98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)..... 12

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Taylor v. Public Storage,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126967 (W.D. Wash.
Sept. 6, 2012)..... 16, 20

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 19.150 *et seq.*..... 1

RCW 19.150.060 *passim*

RCW 19.150.110. 13

RCW 19.150.140 21

RCW 7.64.035(2) 25

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

CR 41..... 11
CR 56(c) 12
RAP 18.1 26
RAP 18.1(a)..... 26
